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BLAGG ENGINE&JNG, INC.

P.O. Box 87, Bloomfield, New Mexico 87413
Phone: (505)632-1199  Fax: (505)632-3903

December 19, 2003

Mr. William Olson

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
1220 South St. Francis Drive

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

Re:  Annual Monitoring Report
Manana Gas, Inc.
Nancy Hartman No. 1E
NE/4 NE/4 (A) Sec 22 -T29N -R11W
San Juan County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Olson:

Y i

RECEIVED

DEC 26 2003

Qil Conservation Division
Environmenial Bureau

Enclosed, please find an annual groundwater monitoring report for the captioned well location. This
report has been prepared by Blagg Engineering, Inc. on behalf of Manana Gas, Inc. Please direct any
questions you may have concerning this site to myself at (505)632 1199 or to Mr. Ed Hartman of

Manana at (505)856-1084.

Respectfully submitted,
Blagg Engineering, Inc.

/,%ty =

Jeffrey C. Blagg, President
NMPE 11607

cc: Mr. Denny Foust, NMOCD - Aztec
Dr. Harry Hayes, Bloomfield School District
Mr. Ed Hartman, Manana Gas Inc.

File: manana3.rpt




BLAGG ENGINE&JNG, INC. ®

P.O. Box 87, Bloomfield, New Mexico 87413
Phone: (505)632-1199  Fax: (505)632-3903

October 10, 2001

Mr. William Olson

New Mexico Qil Conservation Division
1220 St. Francis Drive

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

.
o
4

ot atd \WTnd
Re:  Annual Monitoring Report [ IR :,V E Eﬁ

Manana Gas, Inc.
Nancy Hartman No. 1E OCT 16 200t

NE/4 NE/4 (A) Sec22- T29N - R11W ENVIRONMENTAL BUREAU
San Juan County, New Mexico OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Dear Mr. Olson:
Enclosed, please find an annual groundwater monitoring report for the captioned well location. This report
has been prepared by Blagg Engineering, Inc. on behalf of Manana Gas, Inc. Please direct any questions you

may have concerning this site to myself at (505)632-1199.

Réspectfully submitted,
Blagg Engineering, Inc.

% C _ prid (
Jeffrey C. Blagg, President

NMPE 11607

cc: Mr. Denny Foust, NMOCD - Aztec
Dr. Harry Hayes, Bloomfield School District
Mr. Ed Hartman, Manana Gas Inc.

File: manana2.rpt
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BLAGG ENGINEERING, INC.

P.O. Box 87, Bloomfield, NM 87413
Phone:(505)632-1199 Fax:(505)632-3903

FACSIMILE COVER PAGE
Date: 10/02/01
To: William Olson
Company: NMOCD
Fax No.: (505)476- 3462
From: Jeff Blagg
No. Pages, Including Cover: 3
Message: Following is preliminary environmental monitoring data for the Manana Nancy

Hartman #1 (A) Sec. 22 - T29N - R11W, San Juan County, NM. As previously
discussed, we would appreciate your comments on our proposed location for an
additional groundwater monitoring well to be located southeast of the source area,
Please let us know if our proposed location meets NMOCD needs.

Thanks,

Jeff "J(vféh( A//ﬁ) W\( 74; /[(z(m\ U«Z/e%

o (0[3[o!

18-
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MANANA GAS, INC. GROUNDWATER MONITOR WELL LAB RESULTS

ANCY HARTMAN #1E
UNIT A, SEC. 22, T20N, R11W

REVISED DATE: SEPTEMBER 28, 2001

SUBMITTED BY BLAGG ENGINEERING, INC.

FILENAME: (NH-3QRO1.WK4) NJV

A [ "BTEX EPA METHOD 8260 or 8021 (ppb)
SAMPLE | MONITOR [D.T.W,[ T.D. [ TDS | COND. | pH [mwur| Benzene | Toluene Ethyl Total
DATE WELL # (f) (ft) | mg/L |umhosiem) ) Benzene Xylene
06-Nov-00 MW# 1479 |22.36 1,778 16.83
18-Sep-01 | MW #A | 14.57 | 25.00 800 [7.17 ,
11-Dec 00 | MW #1M_| 16.00 |24.00 1,200 (737
MR 14.84 | 22.71 1,200 |7.21
| 19-Feb-01 16.75 1,200 |7.21
21-ng-01 17.10 800 |8.10
| 21-Aug-01 15.26 | 500 |6.44
| 11-Dec-00 16.49 | 23.50 1,300 |7.34
19-Feb-01 17.91 1,300 [7.24 |
21-May-01 18.21 1,000 |8.04 ND 96 i 260
| _21-Aug-01 16.13 900 [8.10 ND 64 o 330
19-Feb-01 e 17.09 | 23.14 1,400 |7.66 ND ND s ND |
18.21 1,000 748 ND ND MY ND
| 06-Dec00 1 14.24 |23.50 | 801 |70 'ND | ND P | ND
19-Feb-01 16.13 1,000 |7.41 ND ND ey ND
21-May-01 16.39 700|787 | ND ND 7 ND
08-Nov-00 | MW #4M | 13.67 |25.00 1512 (692 [ ND N ND
18-Sep01 | MW #4R | 11.30 [25.00 900 1756| | ND ND M ND
06-Nov-00 | MW #5M | 15.34 |25.00 1010 (702 2
|_18-Sep-01 | MW #5A |14.25 | 2500 11,000 |738 | gy -
15-Nov-00 | MW #6M | 14.27 |24.00 1,300 |7.43 ND ND HD ND
18-Feb-01 15.70 1,100 |7.41 ~ ND ND Py ND
21-May-01 15.79 1,100 |7.19 20 ND i) | ND
L.21-Aug-01 . 14.37 1,300 | 7.27 J.18 | ND 1 ND__|
15-Nov-00 | MW #7M | 14.14 | 19.00 1,200 {723 | | ND ND R ND
18-Feb-01 15.62 1,200 |{7.30 ND ND A ND
|_21-May-01 15.74 | 1. | 1200 {7.18 L .ND | ND | _FW® ND
16-Nov-00 | MW #8M | 14.67 [2500 | | 900 [7 6e| | ND_ | ND o | ND |
NOTES: 1) MW #5 1, 4M, & 5M plugged and abandoned on November 16, 2000 .
2) MW #BM top of casm damaged by construction IO .
B R ikeitly are effectsd by o RaiE BRGNS

4) MW # 1M background rnonitor well .
5) MW # 2M - monitor well within 1 of 2 probable source areas.

6) MW # 6M - furthest down gradient monitor well from source areas.

7) MW #3 7TM & 8M - down gradient, but lateral on west perimeter of plume.
8) Air sparge system start up Initiated on March 8, 2001,

Page 1
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BLAGG ENGINEERING, INC.

P.O. Box 87, Bloomfield, New Mexico 87413
Phone: (505)632-1199  Fax: (505)632-3903

December 20, 2000
Mr. William C. Olson - Hydrologist . .nﬁ. e e ms
State of New Mexico Oil Conservation Division e i “[; ﬁ ,.\!‘l RS 3
2040 South Pacheco ‘ "11 N
State Land Office Building il o i)
j .

Santa Fe, NM 87505 P ;

mwmvmom mw ‘o

N bt

L e g

RE: MANANA GAS, INC. - Nancy Hartman #1E
Unit A, Section 22, T29N, R11W, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico
Proposed Reclamation Plan

Dear Mr. Olson:

Blagg Engineering, Inc. (BEI), on behalf of Manana Gas, Inc., respectfully submits the attached
proposed reclamation plan for the Nancy Hartman #1E well site.

The reclamation systems recommended within this document is based on the enclosed
information and BEI's past experience and successes with the installation and operation of such
systems.

If you have any questions, please call and contact either myself or Jeffrey C. Blagg. Thank you
for your cooperation and assistance.

Sincerely,
BI;(? ENGINEERING, INC.

Nelson Velez
Staff Geologist

Attachment: Proposed Reclamation Plan

cc: Denny Foust, Environmental Geologist, New Mexico Oil Conservation Division, Aztec, NM
Ed Hartman, Manana Gas, Inc., Albuquerque, NM
Dr. Harry Hayes, Bloomfield School District, Bloomfield, NM
Robert Finch, Property Owner, Farmington, NM

NV/nv MAN-PRP.CVL
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PHASE Il ENVIRONMENTAL EVALUATION

PROPOSED EARLY CHILDHOOD CENTER
BLOOMFIELD, NEW MEXICO

Submitted To:

Bloomfield Schools
325 North Bergin Lane
Bloomfield, New Mexico 87413

Submitted By:
AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.

8519 Jefferson, N.E.
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87113

6 October 2000

AMEC Project No. 0-517-000110




6 October 2000
AMEC Project No. 0-517-000110

Bloomfield Schools
325 North Bergin Lane
Bloomfield, New Mexico 87413

Attention: Mr. Adam Rogers

RE: PHASE Il ENVIRONMENTAL EVALUATION
PROPOSED EARLY CHILDHOOD CENTER
BLOOMFIELD, NEW MEXICO ‘

AMEC Earth & Environment, Inc. (AMEC) was contracted to perform a subsurface environmental
evaluation for the Subject Property located on La Jara Street in Bloomfield, New Mexico shown on
the Vicinity Map (Appendix A). Our exploratory drilling and analytical testing program for the
subsurface environmental evaluation has been completed. Our scope of work consisted of drilling,
field screening and sampling of subsurface soils, chemical analyses and reporting.

The objective of the assessment was to provide subsurface information concerning the reported
presence of petroleum products in the soils underlying portions of the referenced property. The
key elements of the scope of services for the site are as follows:

e Prepare a site specific health and safety plan;

¢ Evaluate near subsurface soils and groundwater as to the presence of petroleum related
hydrocarbons through a limited sampling and analysis program;

e Report our findings; _

e Provide recommendations regarding the requirements for additional site characterization
and remediation, if necessary.

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

The Subject Property is the proposed site of a new Early Childhood Center located adjacent to an
existing gas and oil field facility. Selected site photographs are presented in Appendix A. On 4
August, 2000, our field engineer noted an apparent hydrocarbon odor in a geotechnical boring
drilled near the northern portion of the Site. As a result of encountering these odors, AMEC
recommended that soils and groundwater beneath portions of the site be sampled and tested for
the presence of hydrocarbons. Our scope of services included the following:

FIELD INVESTIGATION
Exploratory Drilling and Investigation Procedures

A health and safety meeting was held at the site. A copy of AMEC's Health & Safety Plan -
Signature Page is presented in Appendix A. Prior to drilling, AMEC contacted New Mexico One

Call for utility clearance.
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*Bloomfield Schools . amec

Phase Il Environmental Evaluation
Proposed Early Childhood Center
Bloomfield, New Mexico

AMEC Project No. 0-517-000110
6 October 2000

A drill rig and AMEC Field Engineer was mobilized to the site on 21 September, 2000. Exploratory
drilling consisted of the advancement of two (2) soil borings near the north perimeter of the Subject
Property and one (1) soil boring located approximately 65 feet south of the property’s northern
perimeter. Soil Borings MW-1 and MW-2 were drilled to 21 feet below ground surface (bgs) and
soil boring MW-3 was drilled to 22.5 feet bgs. Locations of the exploratory borings are shown on
the Site Plan (Figure 2, Appendix A). As the soil borings were advanced, soil characteristics were
examined, visually classified, and logged. Logs of the exploratory borings are presented in
Appendix A.

Drilling was performed utilizing a truck-mounted CME drill rig equipped with 6-1/2 inch OD hollow-
stem auger. Penetration resistance and soil samples were obtained by 2.42-inch diameter split
spoon samplers at five (5) foot intervais to total depth for each soil boring. The drill rig and hollow-
stem augers were steam cleaned prior to use on the site. '

Drilling and sampling activities were completed in accordance with our standard Quality
Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) procedures. These procedures have been designed to ensure
that sampling is performed in a manner to minimize cross-contamination between samples and to
collect representative samples that provide reliable, reproducible laboratory results.

Well Installation

A total of three (3) groundwater monitor wells (MW-1, -2 and -3) were installed within Borings MW-
1, -2 and -3, respectively during this evaluation. Well MW-1 was installed in the vicinity where the
apparent hydrocarbon odors were encountered during the previous geotechnical study. Wells M-
2 and -3 were installed to evaluate hydrocarbon impacts that may be attributed to nearby gas and
oil field activities.

The well screens extended approximately 7 feet into the saturated sediments of the upper
transmissive zone. The wells were constructed of new, 2-inch diameter Schedule 40 PVC. Each
well was equipped with 10 feet of 0.010 slot screen. The well screens extended about 3 feet above
the top of the saturated zone (as noted during drilling) to allow for fluctuations in water levels. A
10-20 silica sand pack was installed in the annulus between the well casing and the boring, and
extended 2 to 3 feet above the top of the screen interval. A 5-foot thick bentonite seal was placed
on top of the sand pack and hydrated in place prior to the installation’ of a bentonite-cement
sanitary seal. Well completion diagrams for wells completed during this evaluation have been
included as Appendix A of this report.

Page 2




‘Bloomfield Schools . ‘ amec

Phase Il Environmental Evaluation
Proposed Early Childhood Center
Bloomfield, New Mexico

AMEC Project No. 0-517-000110
6 October 2000

Well Development

The monitor wells were developed after the grout seal was set with a dedicated, disposable bailer
to minimize the potential for cross contamination. Development continued until the wells were
producing water substantially free of sediments.

Groundwater Sampling

Prior to bailing the wells for sampling, AMEC personnel measured water levels and collected
standard indicator parameter readings, (temperature, conductivity, and pH). Water level measure-
ments along with the standard indicator parameter readings measured during well purging have
been included as Table 1 of this report. Disposable bailers were used to obtain groundwater
samples and to minimize cross-contamination between wells. All groundwater samples were
labeled, placed on ice and submitted to AMEC Analytical Laboratory for chemical analysis under

chain-of-custody.
Surveying

Surveying at the three on-site monitor wells was performed by representatives of Greer/Stafford/
SJCF, Inc.

Soil Analyses and Results

Seven (7) soil samples were collected and submitted for analysis by U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) methods. The selected soil samples were analyzed for gasoline, diesel and heavy
oil range total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) in accordance with EPA Method 3545/8015B
(modified) and for volatile organic compounds by EPA Method 8260. Copies of the chain-of-
custodies and requests for chemical analyses for soil samples are provided with the laboratory
reports in Appendix B.

Results of field headspace measurements of soil samples collected above the groundwater surface
were below instrument detection limits. One sample, collected at the groundwater surface in MW-
1, measured a headspace reading at greater than 2000 parts per million (ppm).

Results of analytical testing of selected soil samples revealed the presence of Benzene, Toluene,
Ethyl benzene and Total Xylenes (BTEX) in MW-1 at the groundwater surface at a depth of 14.5
feet bgs. BTEX concentrations were 24, 230, 29 and 347 ppm, respectively. BTEX concentrations
above laboratory detection limits were not reported in the remaining samples submitted for
analysis. TPH concentrations (gasoline range) were measured in MW-1 at 14.5 feet bgs at 2,000

Page 3
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Phase |l Environmental Evaluation
Proposed Early Childhood Center
Bloomfield, New Mexico

AMEC Project No. 0-517-000110
6 October 2000

ppm. TPH concentrations of gasoline, diesel and heavy oil were not reported in the remaining
samples submitted for analysis.

Groundwater Analyses and Results

Four (4) groundwater (one from each monitor well, plus a duplicate) samples were collected and
submitted for analysis by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) methods. Groundwater
samples were analyzed for the same constitutents as soil samples, including TPH in accordance
with EPA Method 3545/8015B modified and for volatile organic compounds by EPA Method 8260.
Copies of the chain-of-custodies and chemical analyses for groundwater samples are provided with
the laboratory reports in Appendix B. A summary of these test results are presented in Table 2.

The analytical test results show the presence of gasoline related hydrocarbons in each of the three
on-site monitor wells. The highest levels of gasoline related hydrocarbons as measured by the
presence of BTEX were encountered in the southern most well, MW-1. Levels of BTEX in MW-1
were reported at 6300, 15000, 910 and 12000 micrograms per liter or parts per billion (ppb),
respectively. TPH concentrations (gasoline range) were reported as 41 ppm in MW-1. Con-
centrations of BTEX in MW-2 were reported at 116, 1.01 ppb and nondetect (ND) for Ethylbenzene
and total Xylenes. MW-3 revealed BTEX levels at less than 1, 2.59, ND and less than 3 ppb,
respectively. Results of groundwater TPH analysis did not indicate the presence of petroleum
related hydrocarbons in the diesel or heavy oil ranges.

Numerical action levels have been established by the New Mexico Water Quality Control
Commission (NMWQCC) for BTEX, but not for TPH. At the present time, the NMWQCC action
levels for BTEX are 10 ppb, 750 ppb, 750 ppb and 620 ppb, respectively. Comparison of the
analytical test results and the current standards reveal that groundwater sampled at MW-1 has
exceeded the NMWQCC standard for BTEX, while the benzene concentration in groundwater
collected from MW-2 is above the standard. Aithough MW-3 has apparently been impacted by
gasoline, BTEX concentrations do not exceed the standard.

CONCLUSIONS
The following evidence was observed and recorded during our evaluation.

e Subsurface soils beneath the site consist predominantly of silty sands which are fine to
medium grained and nonplastic.

e  Groundwater underlying the northern portion of the property was encountered at a depth of
about 16 to 17 feet bgs.

Page 4
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Phase Il Environmental Evaluation
Proposed Early Childhood Center
Bloomfield, New Mexico

AMEC Project No. 0-5617-000110
6 October 2000

o Local groundwater flow direction, determined through measurements in the on-site monitor
wells, is southwest.

+ Field headspace testing along with chemical analysis of selected soil and groundwater
samples revealed the presence of gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbons beneath portions
of the site. Of the 3 existing on-site sampling locations, groundwater encountered at MW-1
appears to be most impacted to a greater degree than at the other well locations.

« As evidenced by non-detect headspace and analytical testing resuits of selected soils above
the groundwater table, it would appear that the source of gasoline hydrocarbon has not been
identified.

* Levels of BTEX exceeding State of New Mexico (NMWQCC) standards were encountered in
MW-1 and MW-2.

e The lateral and vertical extent of subsurface contamination has not been defined.

RECOMMENDATIONS

AMEC recommends that further site characterization activities be performed in order to determine
the source of contamination as well to assess the extent of the hydrocarbon plume in groundwater.
The following are suggestions to accomplish these tasks. These items are presented in a phased
approach and are intended to maximize the amount of information obtained with minimal costs.

. Notify the New Mexico Environment Department of the findings of this report.

. Perform a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment of the property to identify potential
sources of contamination. This assessment should be performed prior to conducting further
field investigations.

. Perform a magnetic survey of the area in an attempt to locate possible abandoned UST
buried beneath the property. We recommend starting with a 200 x 200 foot grid centered
near MW-1 and expanded as necessary.

. Based on results of the Phase | and magnetic survey, further on-site activities may become

necessary. These activities may include the removal of on-site tanks, and more extensive
soil and groundwater sampling programs.

Page 5
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Should any questions arise concerning this report, we would be pleased to discuss them with you.
Respectively submitted,

AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.

09/04// %
Fred Schelby, P.E. ist, P.E.

Engineering Manager Geotechmca Manager

FTS:rrg

Copies: Addressee (3)

AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
8519 Jefferson, N.E.
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87113
Telephone: 505/821-1801

Fax: 505/821-7371
www.amec.com
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APPENDIX A

AMEC’s Health and Safety Plan - Signature Page
Exploratory Boring Logs
Well Completion Logs
Field Procedures

Table 1 - Summary of Analytical Testing Results - Soil
Table 2 - Summary of Analytical Testing Results - Groundwater

Figure 1 - Vicinity Map
Figure 2 - Site Plan
Figure 3 - Groundwater Flow Direction
Figure 4 - Groundwater Contaminant Concentration Map

Recent Site Photographs
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. PROJECT __Phase |l Environmental Evaluation Proposed Early Childhood Center Page 1 of 1
Bloomfield, New Mexico LOG OF TEST BORING NO. _ MW-1
JOB NO. 0-517-000110 DATE  9/22/00 LOCATION Bloomfield, New Mexico
RIG TYPE CME 75-Auto
= BORING TYPE 6" HSA
= g 5 & s | SURFACE ELEV.
aC Sles oo — 2
$88| 2 |,|5|58.E o5 | &g |_ 3| oatum
g | €8 | £ |eiggf895l Ea | €8 | @ @[ o or o AMPLE
VISUAL CLASSIFICATION
0 TS N - SILTY SAND, predominantly fine, nonplastic,
______ light brown
sl I:e':hb.ffﬁd:ff:'df'::f::: MW1-110-01
...... SRR B SRS DU U S
10b----- AlZe [-0 [ 07 [ |MW1-110-02
______ o ol .. |.SM_ SILTY SAND AND CLAY, low plasticity, light
______ brown
o Al-4 [ 0 [>2000] _ _ |MW1-110-03
15 ...... o O P T
¥ o R SM SILTY SAND, predominantly fine to medium,
______ nonplastic, grayish brown
N I N () 8 5 1 I T T S S SR
@ Lo R R IS
g - I .-
w IR SET ml N
8| 20f----- N EEEETY EETEE EEPTE
[ A A N R S R E
3:“ !
-1 I R N R N U D D Stopped Sampler @ 16'
{ N A R I R DR DU S [ Stopped Auger @ 21'
] I N A I A N I SR R
9
§ ..... A A A A A
g ...... A A N S S
cz) 25 L - - w - - O
] I S I N B AR R A [
& GROUNDWATER SAMPLE TYPE
DEPTH | HOUR DATE A-ANALYTICAL SAMPLE
Av4 15.7 9:45 9/23/00 S-STRATIGRAPHIC SAMPLE
) 4 SC-SONIC CORE




. PROJECT Phase |l Environmental Evaluation Proposed Early Childhood Center Page 1 of 1
I Bloomfield, New Mexico LOG OF TEST BORING NO.  MW-2
RIG TYPE CME 75-Auto
T BORING TYPE 62" HSA
I ol = g 5| & S | SURFACEELEV.
gsg 4 Flss_E| o | 88 | §| patum
. |2%s5| 2 lsls82s8 22 | B8 |3 £
i g| 22| & A € = | €3 | ANALYTICAL SAMPLE
J N A - SILTY SAND, predominantly fine, nonplastic,
""" N P light brown
l sl MW2-110-01
I 1 MW2-110-02 SILTY SAND, very fine, trace of clay, low to
0p--- no plasticity, light brown
______ 0 RS AV A A
______ N I I R
| AL EOROR SRR DO I
I 15— RS T T S S SILTY SAND, predominantly fine o medium,
Y [ R D B nonplastic, grayish brown
) I S I R U R
I § - R
g ........ )
8| 20t----- I N AN R
[+ [ TR A SO N S R R AR NN I (TR
1 |
D 1 O A N I
o f----- R e Rt beoon- fe-on-
5 ______ R R Stopped Sampler @ 16'
l g ______ N D D Stopped Auger @ 22'
g ..............................
| R A R R AR
i e o e et
% ..........................
2
l u GROUNDWATER SAMPLE TYPE
DEPTH | HOUR DATE A-ANALYTICAL SAMPLE
\V4 15.8 12:00 9/23/00 S-STRATIGRAPHIC SAMPLE
I h 4 SC-SONIC CORE




PROJECT Phase Il Environmental Evaluation Proposed Early Childhood Center Page 1 of 1
Bloomfield, New Mexico LOG OF TEST BORING NO. __MW-3
JOB NO. 0-517-000110 DATE 9/22/00 LOCATION Bloomfield, New Mexico
RIG TYPE CME 75-Auto
’g BORING TYPE 612" HSA
- = A %g 3 3 5 SURFACE ELEV.
281 % |, |5leb 5l 85 | §E |, 3| Damum
S 5|882| &5 |2|E12255] §5 | 82 | -9 [ avavricaLsaweie
. € c? ] ==
83888 | 85 |5|5|8%88 &y | $8 | 538 NUMBER VISUAL CLASSIFICATION
Op---- T s SILTY SAND, predominantly fine, nonplastic,
_______________________ light brown
____________ A A
sl (00 [ 0 [ ... |MW3-110-01
1ol (A5 [0 [ 0 [ ____|MW3-110-02
_____ CLAYEY SAND, low plasticity, brown
EREEE
15p-----
Z _____
______ SILTY SAND, predominantly fine to medium,
o boo-- R R R nonplastic, grayish to brown
I e . - | I S EEETE EEEPE ERERI SPERE
- AR I I I N A IR ANDRPRD IR SR
5 .
o b0 e Y Y N I A e A Al JCIEIRIE B
(2= [ AR RPAY R I I SR AR A RN [ R,
2 g
D e B 5% R I Y TR TR RERRE SR
[ 1 2 S e 1 P
<
& . ) DN DN SRR R
z o5l ... D I N B Stopped Sampler @ 16'
= [ _____ R D T Stopped Auger @ 24.5'
z :
>
g GROUNDWATER SAMPLE TYPE
DEPTH | HOUR DATE A-ANALYTICAL SAMPLE
AV 17.1 11:00 9/23/00 S-STRATIGRAPHIC SAMPLE
\ 4 SC-SONIC CORE




Phase Il Environmental Evaluation
PROJECT _Propossd Early Childhood Center

wetL numeer w4 WELL COMPLETION LOG

JOB NO. 05617-000110

DATE INSTALLED _ 82300

DEVELOPMENT GW DEPTH/DATE 1572 8-23-00
FORMATION OF COMPLETION  _Silty Sand TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 548138
COMMENTS SURVEY DATE  Weekof8-2600 BY 86

DRILLER _Philips

DRILL METHOD HSA

ABOVE
1 NN LI LN LN LN L) ‘;A/;;- /;;//5. /57/5“ / [ 25 ]
SURFACE COMPLETION ‘Q\L': 7 S 1)
2.5' Above grade with R (//\: //Q/f/
locking metal casing . p
</;; //\_ cAsiNG

S

2" Sch 40 PVC o

:
;
SN
;f/xé/

BOANMAN

BACKFILL TYPE

FILTER
PACK 1 a
LENGTH




Phase 1| Environmental Evaluation
PROJECT _Propossd Early Childhood Center werL nvumeer _mwv2  WELL COMPLETION LOG
JOBNO. 0617-000110 DATE INSTALLED _ 82300
DEVELOPMENT GW DEPTH/DATE 158 92200
FORMATION OF COMPLETION  _Sity Sand TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 548188
COMMENTS SURVEY DATE  Weekof92800 BY 85
DRILLER _Philips DRILL METHOD __HSA
m|
e T | [t
N T T T //<' TSNS S 2 S0 (mfﬁ
N Sk
 SURFACE COMPLETION AN 7 DS A
2.5' Above grade with /\’\;2 //\\//
locking metal casing A ;

N
WELL CASING TYPE {/ "1""}\\,—@
- RS

DEPTH
v [ |
S
i
I
FILTER
o [ 12
SCREEN
FILTER PACK TYPE LENGTH
10-20 Silica Sand




Phase Il Environmental Evaluation
PROJECT _Proposed Early Childhood Center werLnumeer _wwa  WELL COMPLETION LOG
JOB NO. 0517000110 DATE INSTALLED __ 82300
DEVELOPMENT GW DEPTH/DATE 1712 9-23-00
FORMATION OF COMPLETION _Siity Sand TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 548282 2~
COMMENTS SURVEY DATE Weekof8-26-00 BY _66
DRILLER _Phiilips DRILL METHOD HSA

™

} _—‘—-—W—-—-—._._ ABOVE
A"‘ A //. /2 //./|2-5'|
= 7 T

[ 242 |
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FIELD PROCEDURES

Field testing would include using a photoionization detector to qualitatively identify the presence
of volatile and semi-volatile petroleum-related hydrocarbons. Samples would be collected and
measured using the heated headspace test method.

All borings would be abandoned with auger cuttings after sampling and field screening is
completed. In the event that contamination is encountered in a boring(s), the boring(s) will be
abandoned with a cement bentonite slurry at a slight additional cost.

All drilling and sampling will be completed in accordance with our standard Quality Assurance/
Quality Control (QA/QC) procedures. These procedures have been designed to ensure that
sampling will be performed in a manner to prevent cross-contamination between samples and to
provide reliable laboratory results. Selected QA/QC procedures that would be applicable to this
project are summarized below:

Drilling Procedures

o Steam cleaning of auger prior to beginning work.

. Cleaning of used auger between each hole.

. No use of any petroleum-based oil or grease on auger.
B Only Teflon grease will be used.

Sampling Procedures

. Only cleaned sampling equipment will be used in the hole.

= Sampling equipment will be cleaned between each sample by washing thoroughly in a Liqui-
nox or equivalent solution, then rinsing in two clean water baths.

. All soil samples will be kept in 4-ounce glass jars supplied by the testing laboratory. Jars will
be filled completely to reduce headspace.

. Groundwater samples will be kept in pre-preserved containers provided by the analytical
laboratory.

Each jar will be labeled with the following information:

B Hole number.

. Sample depth.

- Date and time.

. Job number.

- Name of sampler.

. Chain-of-custody report form will be completed for each sample taken.

- Sample jars and containers will be stored in an ice chest; temperature will be kept at about
40 degrees Fahrenheit.



TABLE 1

Summary of Groundwater Field Data

® smec”

Location Surveyed Depth to Water Groundwater Stabilized Field Measurements
Elevation !'? (feet) Elevation " e
pH Conductivity Temperature

IJS[JI 'Cl'll

MW-1 5481.38 19.12 5465.66 7.29 1021 13.7
MW-2 5481.88 15.83 5466.05 7.11 1131 14.1
MW-3 5482.62 17.12 5465.50 7.42 1108 13.2

Notes Elevation in feet above mean sea level

Survey performed by others
uS = Micro Siemens per cubic centimeter
C = degrees Celsius
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Facing west along the adjacent gas well easment

Gas well located on adjacent property to the north Facing northwest from the north perimeter of the property:
Note the former ditch along the property boundary
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September 29, 2000

AMEC Earth & Environmental
8519 Jefferson NE
Albuquerque, NM 87113

Attention: Fred Schelby
Dear Mr. Schelby:
RE: Analytical Results for Project 0-517-000110

Attached are the results for the samples submitted on September 26, 2000 from the above referenced
project. For your reference, our project number associated with these samples is NM000552.

The samples were analyzed at the AMEC Environmental Chemistry Laboratory. This report shall not be
reproduced, except in its entirety, without written approval of the laboratory.

All analyses were conducted in accordance with applicable QA/QC guidelines. The results apply only to
the samples submitted.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions regarding this repor, or if | can be of any
assistance in any other matter.

Respectfully submitted,

MEE Earth & E%
Sean Gormiey

Laboratory Manager

Page 1 of 3%

AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc.
7477 SW Tech Center Drive Tel +1 (503) 639-3400
Portland, Oregon USA 97223 www.amec.com Fax +1 (503) 620-7892
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Project: Early Childhood Center-Bloomfield Service Request No.: NM000552
Project No.: 0-517-000110 Report Date: 09/28/00
Project Manager: Fred Schelby Report No.: 00055201
Sample Matrix: Soil C.O.C. No.: 4105, 4103

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MSD
EPA Methods 5030B/8260B

mg/k(g()ppm)
a
MW1- MW1- Mw1- MW2- MW2- MW3-
Sample Name: 110-01 110-02 110-03 110-01 110-02 110-01 Reporting
Lab Code: 552-1 552-2 552-3 552-4 552-5 552-6 Limit
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND ND <2.0 ND ND ND 0.1
Chloromethane ND ND <2.0 ND ND ND 0.1
Vinyl Chloride ND ND <2.0 ND ND ND 0.1
Bromomethane ND ND <2.0 ND ND ND 0.1
Chloroethane ND ND <2.0 ND ND ND 0.1
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ND <2.0 ND ND ND 0.1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ND <2.0 ND ND ND 0.1
Acetone ND ND <40 ND ND ND 2.0
Carbon Disuifide ND ND <2.0 ND ND ND 0.1
Methylene Chloride ND ND <10 ND ND ND 0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND <2.0 ND ND ND 0.1
MTBE ND ND <2.0 ND ND ND 0.1
1.1-Dichloroethane ND ND <2.0 ND ND ND 0.1
2,2-Dichloropropane ND ND <2.0 ND ND ND 0.1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND <2.0 ND ND ND 0.1
2-Butanone(MEK) ND ND <20 ND ‘ND ND 1.0
Bromochloromethane ND ND <2.0 ND ND ND 0.1
Chloroform ND ND <10 ND ND ND 0.5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ND <2.0 ND ND ND 0.1
Carbon Tetrachloride ND ND <2.0 ND ND ND 0.1
1,1-Dichloropropene ND ND <2.0 ND. ND ND 0.1
Benzene ND ND 24 ND ND ND 0.1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ND <2.0 ND ND ND 0.1
Trichloroethene ND ND <2.0 ND ND ND 0.1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ND <2.0 ND ND ND 0.1
Dibromomethane ND ND <2.0 ND ND ND 0.1
Bromodichioromethane ND ND <2.0 ND ND ND 0.1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND <2.0 ND ND ND 0.1
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone (MIBK) ND ND <20 ND ND ND 1.0
Toluene ND ND 230 ND ND ND 0.1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene - ND ND <2.0 ND ND ND 0.1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ND <2.0 ND ND ND 0.1
Tetrachloroethene ND ND <2.0 ND ND ND 0.1
2-Hexanone ND ND <20 ND ND ND 1.0
1,3-Dichloropropane ND ND <2.0 ND ND ND 0.1
Dibromochloromethane ND ND <2.0 ND ND ND 0.1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ND <2.0 ND ND ND 0.1
Chlorobenzene ND ND <2.0 ND ND ND 0.1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND <2.0 ND ND ND 0.1
Ethylbenzene ND ND 29 ND ND ND 0.1
m,p-Xylene ND ND 290 ND ND ND 0.2
o-Xylene ND ND 57 ND ND ND 0.1
Styrene ND ND <2.0 ND ND ND 0.1

ND Not Detected
‘ l (a) Results are from a 1:20 dilution. Note elevated reporting limits.

o
o
<
™~
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Project: Early Childhood Center-Bloomfield Service Request No.: NM000552

Project No.: 0-517-000110 Report Date: 09/28/00
Project Manager: Fred Schelby Report No.: 00055201b
Sample Matrix: Soil C.0.C. No.: 4105, 4103

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MSD
EPA Methods 5030B/8260B

mg/kg(ppm)
MW1- MW1- Mw1- MW2- MW2- MW3-
Sample Name: 110-01 110-02 110-03 110-01 110-02 110-01 Reporting
Lab Code: 552-1 552-2 552-3 552-4 552-5 552-6 Limit

Bromoform ND ND <10 ND ND ND 0.5
Isopropyibenzene ND ND 5.0 ND ND ND 0.1
Bromobenzene ND ND <2.0 ND ND ND 0.1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND <2.0 ND ND ND 0.1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND ND <2.0 ND ND ND 0.1
n-Propylbenzene ND ND 7.7 ND ND ND 0.1
2-Chiorotoluene ND ND <2.0 ND ND ND 0.1
4-Chlorotoluene ND ND <2.0 ND ND ND 0.1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND ND 29 ND ND ND 0.1
tert-Butylbenzene ND ND <2.0 ND ND ND 0.1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND ND 49 ND ND ND 0.1
sec-Butylbenzene ND ND 1.8J ND ND ND 0.1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ND <2.0 ND ND ND 0.1
4-Isopropyltoluene ND ND 2.2 ND ND ND 0.1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ND <2.0 ND ND ND 0.1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ND <2.0 ND ND ND 0.1
n-Butylbenzene ND ND <10 ND ND ND 0.5
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND ND <10 ND ND ND 0.5
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND ND <50 ND ND ND 2.5
Hexachlorobutadiene ND ND <50 ND ND ND 2.5
Naphthalene ND ND 10J ND ND ND 25
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND ND <50 ND ND ND 25

Sample Date: 09/22/00 09/22/00 09/22/00 09/22/00 09/22/00 09/22/00
Extraction Date: 09/26/00 09/26/00 09/26/00 09/26/00 09/26/00 09/26/00
Analysis Date: 09/27/00 09/27/00 09/27/00 09/27/00 09/27/00 09/27/00

Controtl

Surrogate Recoveries: Limits
Dibromofluoromethane: 98% 98% (a) 94% 100% 91% 89%-115%
Toluene-dg: 100% 99% (a) 97% 103% 94% 89%-124%
4-Bromofluorobenzene: ~ 105% 105% (a) 101% 109% 96% 90%-127%

ND Not Detected

J - Estimated value because the analyte concentration is between the method reporting limit and the detection limit.
(a) Not applicable because the analysis of the sample required a dilution that reduced the surrogate concentration
below the analytical detection limit.

Sg%ature %?ems%

QA/QC Review

0003




Project: Early Childhood Center-Bloomfield Service Request No.: NM000552
Project No.: 0-517-000110 Report Date: 09/28/00
Project Manager: Fred Schelby Report No.: 00055202
Sample Matrix: Soil C.0.C. No.: 4105, 4103

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MSD
EPA Methods 5030B/8260B

mg/kg(ppm)
MW3-
Sample Name: 110-02 Lab Blank Reporting
Lab Code: 552-7 552-MB Limit

Dichlorodifluoromethane ND ND 0.1
Chloromethane ND ND 0.1
Vinyl Chloride ND ND 0.1
Bromomethane ND ND 0.1
Chloroethane ND ND 01
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ND 04
1,1-Dichioroethene ND ND 0.1
Acetone ND ND 2.0
Carbon Disulfide ND ND 0.1
Methylene Chloride ND ND 0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND 0.1
MTBE ND ND 01
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ND 0.1
2,2-Dichloropropane ND ND 0.1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND 0.1
2-Butanone(MEK) ND ND 1.0
Bromochloromethane ND ND 0.1
Chloroform ND ND 0.5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ND 0.1
Carbon Tetrachloride ND ND 0.1
1,1-Dichiloropropene ND ND 0.1
Benzene ND ND 0.1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ND 0.1
Trichloroethene ND ND 0.1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ND 0.1
Dibromomethane ND ND 0.1
Bromodichloromethane ND ND 0.1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND 0.1
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone(MIBK) ND ND 1.0
Toluene ND ND 0.1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene - ND ND 0.1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ND 0.1
Tetrachloroethene ND ND 0.1
2-Hexanone ND ND 1.0
1,3-Dichloropropane ND ND 0.1
Dibromochloromethane ND ND 0.1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ND 01
Chlorobenzene ND ND 0.1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND 0.1
Ethylbenzene ND ND 0.1
m,p-Xylene ND ND 0.2
o-Xylene ND ND 0.1
Styrene ND ND 0.1

ND Not Detected
0cC4




Sample Name:

Lab Code:

Bromoform
Isopropylbenzene
Bromobenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
n-Propylbenzene
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
4-Isopropyltoluene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichiorobenzene
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

Sample Date:
Extraction Date:
Analysis Date:

Surrogate Recoveries:
Dibromofluoromethane:
Toluene-dg:

4-Bromofluorobenzene:

ND Not Detected

Project: Early Childhood Center-Bloomfield
Project No.: 0-517-000110
Project Manager: Fred Schelby
Sample Matrix: Soil

l QA/QC Review VoY

mg/kg(ppm)
MW3-

110-02 Lab Blank Reporting
552-7 552-MB Limit
ND ND 0.5
ND ND 0.1
ND ND 0.1
ND ND 0.1
ND ND 0.1
ND ND 0.1
ND ND 0.1
ND ND 0.1
ND ND 0.1
ND ND 0.1
ND ND 0.1
ND ND 0.1
ND ND 0.1
ND ND 0.1
ND ND 0.1
ND ND 0.1
ND ND 0.5
ND ND 0.5
ND ND 2.5
ND ND 25
ND ND 25
ND ND 25

09/22/00 09/26/00
09/26/00 09/26/00
09/27/00 09/27/00
Control
Limits
102% 101% 89%-115%
101% 101% 89%-124%
" 108% 106% 90%-127%

® amec®

Service Request No.: NM000552
Report Date: 09/28/00

Report No.: 00055202b

C.0O.C. No.: 4105, 4103

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MSD
EPA Methods 5030B/8260B

003

T




. ®

Project: Early Childhood Center-Bloomfield
Project No.: 0-517-000110
Project Manager: Fred Schelby
Sample Matrix: Soil

QC Data Report
BS/BSD Summary
Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MSD
EPA Methods 5030B/8260B

® smec®

Service Request No.: NM000552

Report Date: 09/28/00
Report No.: 00055203
C.0.C. No.: 4105, 4103

mg/kg(ppm)
Relative
Spike Percent Blank Percent % Recovery Percent
Sample Name: LabBlank Level Blank Recovery Spike Recovery Control Difference
Lab Code: 552-MB  (mg/kg) Spike (BS) Duplicate (BSD) Criteria (RPD)
1,1 - Dichloroethene <0.1 25 2.6 104 2.7 108 82% - 126% 4
Benzene <0.1 2.5 2.6 104 2.6 104 96% - 115% <1
Trichloroethene <0.1 2.5 2.5 100 2.6 104 91% - 107% 4
Toluene <0.1 25 26 104 26 104 96% - 116% <1
Chlorobenzene <0.1 2.5 26 104 26 104 97% - 112% <1
Sample Date: 09/26/00 ~ 09/26/00 ~ 09/26/00 ~
Extraction Date: 09/26/00 ~ 09/26/00 ~ 09/26/00 ~
Analysis Date: 09/27/00 ~ 09/27/00 ~ 09/27/00 ~
Control
l Surrogate Recovery: Limits
Dibromofluoromethane: 101% ~ 99% ~ 99% ~ 89%-115%
Toluene-dg: 101% ~ 98% ~ 101% ~ 89%-124%
l 4-Bromofluorobenzene: 106% ~ 104% ~ 105% ~ 90%-127%

ND Not Detected
I Spike Source: Accustandard, M-502, Lot B0010296.
Accustandard, $-078, Lot A8100179.
Accustandard, AS-E0285, Lot A8120333.
Accustandard, M-8260-ADD, Lot B0050106.

sy,
Y4l

QA/QC Review N v
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Project: Early Childhood Center-Bloomfield
Project No.: 0-517-000110
Project Manager: Fred Schelby
Sample Matrix: Soil

QC Data Report
MS/MSD Summary

EPA Methods 5030B/82608

amec®

Service Request No.: NM000552

Report Date: 09/28/00
Report No.: 00055204
C.0.C. No.: 4105, 4103

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MSD

ND Not Detected
I Spike Source: Ultra Scientific, CLP-100N, Lot M-1791.

\»'. ) R Y P A
m%@/
I QA/QC Review v

mg/kg(ppm)
Relative
Spike Percent Matrix Percent % Recovery Percent
Sample Name: Batch QC Level Matrix  Recovery Spike Recovery Control Difference
Lab Code: 548-2 (mg/kg)  Spike (MS) Duplicate (MSD) Criteria (RPD)
1,1 - Dichloroethene <0.1 25 26 104 2.7 108 61% - 119% 4
Benzene <0.1 25 26 104 2.6 104 73% - 113% <1
Trichloroethene <0.1 25 2.6 104 - 26 104 72% - 113% <1
Toluene <0.1 25 26 104 2.6 104 70% - 117% <1
Chlorobenzene <0.1 2.5 2.6 104 2.6 104 73% - 114% <1
Sampie Date: 09/21/00 ~ 09/21/00 ~ 09/21/00 ~
Extraction Date: 09/26/00 ~ 09/26/00 ~ 09/26/00 ~
Analysis Date: 09/27/00 ~ 09/27/00 ~ 09/27/00 ~
Control
Surrogate Recovery: Limits
Dibromofluoromethane: 99% ~ 100% ~ 101% ~ 89%-115%
Toluene-dg: 98% ~ 100% ~ 101% ~ 89%-124%
4-Bromofluorobenzene: 105% ~ 105% ~ 106% ~ 90%-127%
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' Project: Early Childhood Center-Bloomfield Service Request No.: NM000552
Project No.: 0-517-000110 Report Date: 09/28/00
Project Manager: Fred Schelby Report No.: 00055207
Sample Matrix Soil C.0.C. No.: 4105, 4103
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Gasoline, Diesel and Heavy Oil Ranges
' EPA Methods 3545/8015B

mg/kg (ppm)

! Sample Lab Sample | Extraction | Analysis | Gasoline | Diesel | Heavy Oil Surrogate Recovery
Name Code Date Date Date Result Result Result 4-BFB | O-Terphenyl
MW1-110-01 5521 09/22/00  09/26/00 09/28/00 <25 <25 <100 67 57

l MW1-110-02 552-2  09/22/00 09/26/00 09/28/00 <25 <25 <100 71 57
MW1-110-03 552-3  09/22/00 09/26/00 09/28/00 2000(a) <125(b) <100 (© 56
MW2-110-01 552-4  09/22/00 09/26/00 09/28/00 <25 <25 <100 63 51

l MW2-110-02 552-5  09/22/00 09/26/00 08/28/00 <25 <25 <100 61 52
MW3-110-01 552-6  09/22/00 09/26/00 09/28/00 <25 <25 <100 87 52
MW3-110-02 552-7  09/22/00 09/28/00 09/28/00 <25 <25 <100 81 66

l Lab Blank 552-MB1 09/26/00 09/26/00 09/27/00 <25 <25 <100 88 61

Lab Blank 552-MB2 09/28/00 09/28/00 09/28/00 <25 <25 <100 72 63
l Control Limits: 44%-111%  50%-125%

(a) Results are from a 1:5 dilution.

(b) Method reporting limit is elevated because the sample required dilution.

(c) Not applicable because the analysis of the sample required a dilution that reduced the surrogate concentration
below the analytical detection limit.

%W//Z,;’?

Slgnature ©f Chemist
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QA/QC Review
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Quantitation Report

DPata File : C:\HPCIQ/I\S\DATA\O92700\552—3D.D
Acqg On : 28 Sep 00 12:03 PM

Sample : 8015 soil 1:5

Misc :

Quant Time: Sep 28 13:05 2000

Method : C:\HPCHEM\5\METHODS\TPH0918 .M
Title :

Last Update : Tue Sep 19 12:46:35 2000
Response via : Multiple Level Calibration

Volume Inj.
Signal Phase
Signal Info

Vial:
Operator:
Inst
Multiplr:

21
MLB/dth
HP GC/FID
1.00

pbundance TIC: 552-3D.D

90000

soooo_i M\/\H — 110 ’OB

70000

60000 | L8 Yﬂz;,§583 N
50000
40000
|
30000

20000 |

10000
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Time-->0.00 ~  5.00 1000 1500  20.00 2500

3000
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552-3D.D TPHO0918.M Thu Sep 28 13:06:02 2000




Project: Early Childhood Center-Bloomfield
Project No.: 0-517-000110
Project Manager: Fred Schelby
Sample Matrix: Soil

Sample Name:
Lab Code:

o % gmed”

QC Data Report - Blank Spike Recoveries
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC/FID

Service Request No.: NM000552

Report Date: 09/28/00
Report No.: 00055208
C.0.C. No.: 4105, 4103

-Diesel:

Acceptance Limits:

Extraction Date:
Analysis Date:

Surrogate Recovery:
4-Bromofluorobenzene:
O-Terphenyl:

Spike Source: #2 Diesel Fuel (AEE Lot #00-06-27-1).

Slgnatur fCheml

/(:

QA/QC' Review

EPA Methods 3545/8015B
mg/kg(ppm)
Spike Percent Blank Percent Relative
Lab Blank Level Blank Recovery Spike Recovery Percent
552-MB1 (mg/kg) Spike (BS) Duplicate (BSD) Difference
<25 250 160 64 190 76 17
~ ~ ~ 60%-125% ~ 60%-125% <25
09/26/00 ~ 09/26/00 ~ 09/26/00 ~ ~
09/27/00 ~ 09/27/00 ~ 09/27/00 ~ ~
Control
Limits
88% ~ 80% ~ T7% ~ 44%-111%
61% ~ 81% ~ 80% ~ 50%-125%
0010




Sample Name:
Lab Code:

QC Data Report - Blank Spike Recoveries
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC/FID

.‘

Project: Early Childhood Center-Bloomfield
Project No.: 0-517-000110
Project Manager: Fred Schelby
Sample Matrix Soil

amec®

Service Request No.: NM000552

Report Date: 09/29/00
Report No.: 00055213
C.O.C. No.: 4105, 4103

Diesel:

Acceptance Limits:

Extraction Date:
Analysis Date:

Surrogate Recovery:
4-Bromofluorobenzene:
O-Terphenyi:

EPA Methods 3545/8015B
ma/kg(ppm)
Spike Percent Blank Percent Relative
Lab Blank Level Blank Recovery Spike Recovery Percent
552-MB2 (mg/kg) Spike (BS) Duplicate (BSD) Difference
<25 250 190 76 210 84 10
~ ~ ~ 60%-125% ~ 60%-125% <25
09/28/00 ~ 09/28/00 ~ 09/28/00 ~ ~
09/28/00 ~ 09/28/00 ~ 09/28/00 o~ ~
Control
Limits
72% ~ 81% ~ 91% ~ 44%-111%
63% ~ 77% ~ 88% ~ 50%-125%

M//

Slgnat of Che

QA/QC Review

Spike Source: #2 Diesel Fuel (AEE Lot #00-06-27-1).

gom
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Project: Early Childhood Center-Bloomfield
Project No.: 0-517-000110
Project Manager: Fred Schelby
Sample Matrix: Soil

QC Data Report - Duplicate Summary

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC/FID

EPA Methods 3545/8015B

mg/kg(ppm)
Relative
Sample Name: MW2-110-02 Sample Percent
Lab Code: 552-5 Duplicate Difference
Gasoline: <25 <25 (a)
Diesel: <25 <25 (a)
Heavy Oil: <100 <100 (a)
Acceptance Limits: ~ ~ <25
Sample Date: 09/22/00 09/22/00 ~
Extraction Date: 09/26/00 09/26/00 ~
Analysis Date: 09/28/00 09/28/00 ~
Control
Surrogate Recovery: Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene: 61% 82% 44%-111%
O-Terpheny!: 52% 66% 50%-125%

ND Not Detected

(a) Not applicable when sample concentration is less than the method reporting limit.

%M //é.ga

Signaturg of Che%

QA/QC Review

O

Service Request No.; NM000552

Report Date: 09/28/00
Report No.: 00055209
C.0.C. No.: 4105, 4103
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Project: Early Childhood Center-Bloomfield Service Request No.: NM000552
Project No.: 0-517-000110 Report Date: 09/29/00
Project Manager: Fred Schelby ' Report No.: 00055214
Sample Matrix Soil C.0.C. No.: 4105, 4103

QC Data Report - Duplicate Summary
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC/FID

EPA Methods 3545/8015B
mg/kg(ppm)
Relative
Sample Name: MW3-110-02 Sample Percent
Lab Code: 552-7 Duplicate Difference
Gasoline: <25 <25 €)]
Diesel: <25 <25 (a)
Heawy Qil: <100 <100 (a)
Acceptance Limits: ~ ~ <25
Sample Date: 09/22/00 09/22/00 ~
Extraction Date: 09/28/00 09/28/00 ~
Analysis Date: 09/28/00 09/28/Q0 ~
Control
Surrogate Recovery: Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene: 81% 85% 44%-111%
O-Terphenyl: 66% 76% 50%-125%

ND Not Detected

(a) Not applicable when sample concentration is less than the method reporting limit.

/“_"'“"\
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QA/QC Review VT ~
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Project: Early Childhood Center-Bloomfield Service Request No.: NM000552
Project No.: 0-517-000110 Report Date: 09/28/00
Project Manager: Fred Schelby Report No.: 00055210
Sample Matrix: Water C.0.C. No.: 4105, 4103

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MSD
EPA Methods 5030B/82608
Hg/L(ppb)
@
MWA1 Mw2 MW3 TEMP
Sample Name: -110-101 -110-101 -110-101 -BH-4 Blank LabBlank Reporting
Lab Code: 552-9 552-10 552-11 552-12 552-13 552-MB Limit

r i
Dichlorodifluoromethane <100 ND ND ND ND ND 1.0
l Chloromethane <100 ND ND ND ND ND
Vinyl Chloride <100 ND ND ND ND ND
Bromomethane <100 ND ND ND ND ND
I Chloroethane <100 ND ND ND ND ND
Trichlorofluoromethane <100 ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethene <100 ND ND ND ND ND
Acetone <2000 ND ND ND ND ND
_ I Carbon Disulfide <100 ND ND ND ND ND
' Methylene Chlioride <500 ND ND ND ND " ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <100 ND ND ND ND ND
l MTBE <100 ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane <100 ND ND ND ND ND
2,2-Dichloropropane <100 ND ND ND ND ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <100 ND ND ND ND ND
I 2-Butanone(MEK) <1000 ND ND ND ND ND
Bromochloromethane <100 ND ND ND ND ND
Chioroform <500 ND 2.10J 2.10J ND ND
l 1,1,1-Trichloroethane <100 ND ND ND ND ND
Carbon Tetrachloride <100 ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloropropene <100 ND ND ND ND ND
Benzene 6300 116 0.63J 0.54J ND ND
I 1,2-Dichloroethane <100 ND ND ND ND ND
Trichloroethene <100 ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane <100 ND ND ND ND ND
' Dibromomethane <100 ND ND ND ND ND
Bromodichloromethane <100 ND ND ND ND ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <100 ND ND ND ND ND
l 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone(MIBK) <1000 ND ND ND ND ND
Toluene 15,000 1.01 2.59 2.31 ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene - <100 ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <100 ND ND ND ND ND
I Tetrachloroethene <100 ND ND ND ND ND
2-Hexanone <1000 ND ND ND ND ND
1,3-Dichloropropane <100 ND ND ND ND ND
I Dibromochloromethane <100 ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dibromoethane <100 ND ND ND ND ND
Chlorobenzene <100 ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <100 ND ND ND ND ND
l Ethylbenzene 910 ND ND ND ND ND
m,p-Xylene 9600 ND 2.07 1.85J ND ND
o-Xylene 2400 ND 0.49J 0.41J ND ND
| ' Styrene <100 ND ND ND ND ND

_‘__LM_L_x._l—l_-\—-\_k._t_\—I_L_;_A-\-\_L_L-A_&_k—&-—&(ﬂ—\_;_l—l—k—h_&m—&,\,_k—\—\_x_h_)
coococoocooocoPonoocoPooooo0oo0o0o0o0o0Pooo0o00o0CP000co0o0 o

ND Not Detected
J - Estimated value because the analyte concentration is between the method reporting limit and the detection limit.
' (a) Results are from a 1:100 dilution. Note elevated reporting limits.
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Project: Early Childhood Center-Bloomfield Service Request No.: NM000552
Project No.: 0-517-000110 Report Date; 09/28/00
Project Manager: Fred Schelby Report No.: 00055210b
Sample Matrix VWater C.0.C. No.: 4105, 4103 -

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MSD
EPA Methods 5030B/8260B

Hg/L(ppb)

Mwi1 Mw2 MW3 TEMP
Sample Name: -110-101 -110-101 -110-101 -BH-4 Blank Lab Blank  Reporting
Lab Code: 552-9 552-10 552-11 552-12 552-13 552-MB Limit

Bromoform <500 ND ND ND ND ND 50
Isopropylbenzene 74J 1.81 ND . ND ND ND 1.0
Bromobenzene <100 ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <100 ND ND ND ND ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <100 ND ND ND ND ND
n-Propylbenzene 95J ND ND - ND ND ND
2-Chlorotoluene <100 ND ND ND ND ND

l 4-Chlorotoluene <100 ND ND ND ND ND

-t e
oo

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 460 ND ND ND ND ND
tert-Butylbenzene <100 ND ND ND ND " ND
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 910 ND ND - ND ND ND
sec-Butylbenzene <100 ND ND ND ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <100 ND ND ND ND ND
4-isopropyltoluene <100 ND ND ND ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <100 ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <100 ND ND ND ND ND 1.0
n-Butylbenzene <500 ND ND ND ND ND 5.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane <500 ND ND ND ND ND 50
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <2500 ND ND ND ND ND 25
Hexachlorobutadiene <2500 ND ND ND ND ND 25
Naphthalene <2500 ND ND ND ND ND 25
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <2500 ND ND ND ND ND 25

_— ) ed e el e e e e )
Ooocoooocoocoocoo

Sample Date:  09/23/00 09/23/00 09/23/00-  09/23/00 09/18/00  09/28/00
Analysis Date:  09/28/00 09/28/00 09/28/00 09/28/00  09/28/00  09/28/00

Control

Surrogate Recoveries: Limits
Dibromofluoromethane: 98% 97% 99% 97% 96% 98% 81%-115%
Toluene-dg: . 97% 99% 100% 99% 97% 100% 88%-106%
4-Bromofluorobenzene: 101% 104% 106% 105% 101% 104% 88%-111%

ND Not Detected

0015
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Project: Early Childhood Center-Bloomfield Service Request No.: NM000552
Project No.: 0-517-000110 Report Date: 09/29/00
Project Manager: Fred Schelby A Report No.: 00055211
Sample Matrix Water C.0.C. No.: 4105, 4103

QC Data Report
BS/BSD Summary
Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MSD
EPA Methods 5030B/8260B

Hg/L(ppb)
Relative
Spike Percent Blank Percent % Recovery Percent
Sample Name: LabBlank Level Blank Recovery Spike Recovery Control Difference
Lab Code: 552-MB (ug/L) Spike (BS) Duplicate (BSD) Criteria (RPD)
1,1 - Dichloroethene <1.0 50.0 55.3 111 547 109 88% - 125% 1
Benzene <1.0 50.0 50.8 102 50.6 101 91% - 115% <1
Trichloroethene <1.0 50.0 52.6 105 52.5 105 90% - 111% <1
Toluene <1.0 50.0 50.8 102 50.4 101 96% - 111% <1
j Chlorobenzene <1.0 50.0 521 104 52.0 104 95% - 110% <1
Sample Date: 09/28/00 ~ 09/28/00 ~ 09/28/00 ~
Analysis Date: 09/28/00 ~ 09/28/00 ~ 09/28/00 ~
» Control
Surrogate Recovery: Limits
Dibromofluoromethane: 98% ~ 98% ~ 98% ~ 81%-115%
Toluene-dg: 100% ~ 99% ~ 99% ~ 88%-106%
4-Bromofluorobenzene: 104% ~ 98% ~ 98% ~ 88%-111%

ND Not Detected
Spike Source: Accustandard, M-502, Lot B0010296.
Accustandard, S-078, Lot A8100179.
Accustandard, AS-E0285, Lot A8120333.
Accustandard, M-8260-ADD, Lot B0050106.

o

Signatyre e
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QA/QC Review v
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Project: Early Childhood Center-Bloomfield Service Request No.: NM000552
Project No.: 0-517-000110 Report Date: 09/29/00
Project Manager: Fred Schelby Report No.: 00055212
Sample Matrix Water C.O0.C. No.: 4105, 4103

QC Data Report
MS/MSD Summary
Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MSD
EPA Methods 5030B/8260B

ng/L(ppb)
Relative
TEMP- Spike Percent Matrix Percent % Recovery Percent
Sample Name: BH-4 Level Matrix  Recovery Spike Recovery Control Difference
Lab Code: 552-12 (ug/L) Spike (MS) Duplicate (MSD) Criteria (RPD)
1,1 - Dichloroethene <1.0 50.0 53.1 106 50.4 101 84% - 136% 5
Benzene 0.54J 50.0 51.8 103 51.0 101 92% - 112% 2
Trichloroethene <1.0 50.0 50.2 100 49.3 99 86% - 116% 2
Toluene 2.31 50.0 53.2 102 52.4 100 79% - 116% 2
Chlorobenzene <1.0 50.0 52.1 104 51.4 103 90% - 111% 1
Sample Date:  09/23/00 ~ 09/23/00 ~ 09/23/00 ~
Analysis Date:  09/28/00 ~ 09/28/00 ~ 09/28/00 ~
Control
Surrogate Recovery: Limits
Dibromofluoromethane: 97% ~ 97% ~ 99% ~ 81%-115%
Toluene-dg: 99% ~ 98% ~ 99% ~ 88%-106%
. 4-Bromofluorobenzene:  105% ~ 106% ~ 106% ~ 88%-111%

ND Not Detected
l Spike Source: Ultra Scientific, CLP-100N, Lot M-1791.

s

J - Estimated value because the analyte concentration is between the method reporting limit and the detection limit.

l 3017




I ° e amec?

l Project: Early Childhood Center-Bloomfield Service Request No.: NM000552
Project No.: 0-517-000110 Report Date: 09/28/00
Project Manager: Fred Schelby Report No.: 00055205
Sample Matrix: Water C.0.C. No.: 4105, 4103
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Gasoline, Diesel and Heavy Oil Ranges
l EPA Methods 3510/80158B
mg/L (ppm)
l Sample Lab | Sample | Extraction | Analysis | Gasoline | Diesel | Heavy Oil Surrogate Recovery
Name Code Date Date Date Result Resuit Result 4-BFB [ O-Terphenyl
MW1-110-101 552-9 9/23/00  9/26/00 9/28/00 41(a) <6.2(b) <12(b) (© (©
MWwW2-110-101  552-10 9/23/00  9/26/00 9/27/00  '<0.25 <0.25 <0.50 66 70
MW3-110-101 552-11 9/23/00  9/26/00 9/27/00 <0.25 <0.25 <0.50 68 94
Temp-BH-4 552-12 9/23/00  9/26/00 9/27/00 <0.25 <0.25 <0.50 61 81
I Lab Blank 552-MB 9/26/00  9/26/00 9/27/00 <0.25 <0.25 <0.50 61 74

Control Limits: 37%-88% 45%-132%

I (a) Result is from a 1:25 dilution.

(b) Method reporting limit is elevated because the sample required dilution.
(c) Not applicable because the analysis of the sample required a dilution that reduced the surrogate concentration
below the analytical detection limit.

“\
§U‘
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Quantitation Report

Bata File : C:\HPCI—&\S\DATA\O92700\552—9.D ‘ Vial: 7

» Acg On : 27 Sep 00 09:16 PM Operator: MLB/dth
Sample : 8015 water Inst : HP GC/FID
Misc : Multiplr: 1.00
Quant Time: Sep 28 7:36 2000
Method : C:\HPCHEM\5\METHODS\TPH0918 .M
Title :

Last Update : Tue Sep 19 12:46:35 2000
Response via : Multiple Level Calibration

Volume Inj.
Signal Phase
Signal Info

Abundance TIC: 552-9.D
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552-9.D TPH0918.M Thu Sep .28 07:42:12 2000 Page 2
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Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Diesel:

Acceptance Limits:

Extraction Date:
Analysis Date:

Surrogate Recovery:
4-Bromofluorobenzene;
O-Terphenyl:

ND Not Detected

Project: Early Childhood Center-Bloomfield

Project No.: 0-517-000110

Project Manager: Fred Schelby
Sample Matrix: Water

® amecd

Service Request No.: NM000552

QC Data Report - Blank Spike Recoveries
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC/FID
EPA Methods 3510/8015B

Report Date: 09/28/00
Report No.: 00055206
C.O.C. No.: 4105, 4103

mg/L{ppm)
Spike Percent Blank Percent Relative
Lab Blank Level Blank Recovery Spike Recovery Percent
552-MB (mg/L) Spike (BS) Duplicate (BSD) Difference
<0.25 1.0 0.81 81 0.77 77 5
~ ~ ~ 71%-112% ~ 71%-112% <25
09/26/00 ~ 09/26/00 ~ 09/26/00 ~ ~
09/27/00 ~ 09/27/00 ~ 09/27/00 ~ ~
Control
Limits
61% ~ 57% ~ 58% ~ 37%-88%
74% ~ 85% ~ 82% ~ 45%-132%

Spike Source: Diesel Fuel (AEE Lot #00-06-27-1).

Signature of Ch

//?ﬁ"—"
t

QA/QC Review
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. AGRA Earth & .ironmental Portland Chemistry Labor'/
Sample Receipt Documentation Form

kw‘ect Eoriy Onilcbnar Cone -

Cooler Temperatures

" [SRNo: NIPGAOTAR Ploorrfre A 020 7o
ate:_ QJAWIOO : . dC
lee | O ° 7 C/
Temperature of Cooler Upon Receipt (Record to the Right): o 3
Eecewed By: YA O. a C I, o C
ection One: Shipping/Delivery Issues
| 1.|Method of Sample Delivery: | )i
2.|Airbill or Courier Receipt Number: 7. QT 188 A {0 A |
3.|Is a copy of the airbill or caurier receipt available to
be placed in the job file? Ces) No NA
S—
Section Two: Sample Custody Issues
4.|Are custody seals on the shipping container intact? Yes No (@
5.{ls a COC or other sample transmittal document present? CYe3 No NA
6.|ls the COC complete? Kes) No NA
7.]Are the sample seals intact? Yes No CNA
. 8.{Does the COC match the samples received? esy No NA
Section Three: Sample Integrity Issues
9.{Are all sample containers intact and not leaking? Yes) No NA
10.]Are all samples preserved properly? es No NA
11.1Are all samples within hofding time for the required tests? g%; No NA
12.]*"Were all samples received at the proper temperature? Yes @ NA
13.{Are samples for volatiles and other headspace sensitive
parameters free of headspace or bubbles? Yes ®o) NA

Section Four: Sample Containers Received:

14.14 oz. glass jars: |

19.

20z. amber (MeOH):

20.

Encore samplers:

15.18 oz. glass jars: ]

16.{40m! VOA vials: -} 21.1500mi plastic:
17.]1 liter glass: Lt 22.|1liter plastic:
18.|Other (describe):

Ot

I la Mone. nere. CTOZ)QQ

l Reviewed By:

. Laboratory Manager or Designee

@ DHA- 0BG « BEY- 120 DWDINLs <. 35"

*Temperatures for: soil and water = 4°C-6°C, MeOH jars = 25°C, air = not required

oL (winte, Copy ) Notpresen,
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